

GAHC010150662024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3900/2024

SHYAMALI MURMU
WIFE OF LATE ELDRIN SOREN, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE THAKURPUR, P.O.
DINGDINGA AND P.S.- GOSSAIGAON, DIST- KOKRAJHAR, BTC, (ASSAM),
PIN- 783333

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES DEPARTMENT, ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE DIRECTOR OF TREASURIES AND ACCOUNTS
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

5:THE BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
REPRESENTED BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
BODOFANAGAR
KOKRAJHAR

DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

6:THE SECRETARY
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
(PERSONAL) DEPARTMENT
BODOFANAGAR
KOKRAJHAR
DIST. KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

7:THE SECRETARY
BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
FINANCE DEPTT.
BODOFANAGAR
KOKRAJHAR
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

8:THE LIASON OFFICER
BODOLAND GUEST HOUSE
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-32

9:THE TREASURY OFFICER
KOKRAJHAR TREASURY
DIST.- KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 78337

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K R PATGIRI,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, BTC, MR R DHAR, SC, WPT,SC, FINANCE,SC, AG,GA,
ASSAM

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

28.10.2024

Heard Mr. KR Patgiri, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

Mr. P Nayak, learned standing counsel, BTC, submits that in so far as the DCRG, Ex-gratia and CPF components are concerned, the amounts due and payable to the petitioner have already been released. In so far as the claim of the petitioner for payment of leave salary is concerned, the matter is under process. However, the claim of the petitioner for payment of family pension is under examination by the concerned Department.

Mr. P Nayak, learned standing counsel, BTC, therefore, seeks for 4(four) weeks further time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Mr. Patgiri, learned counsel for the writ petitioner also seeks for some time to obtain updated instruction from his client.

In view of the above, the matter stands adjourned for 6(six) weeks so as to enable the respective counsel to obtain instruction(s).

Mr. R Dhar, learned counsel is present for the respondent No.1.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant